UNIVERSIT TEKNOLOGI MARA

DETERMINING FACTOR THAY INFLUENCES J0B

PERFORMANCE AMONGST EMPLOYEES IN OIL.

PALM PLANTATION AT SYARIKAT LADANG DAFA
ESTATE

NORITA BINTI ALI
MUHAMIAD FARIS DIN MEHDIN
SIT) NORIZYANTE BINTI HARUN

MIEBA

FEBRUARY 2021




ABSTRACT

This research is carried to determine the factors affecting employee firm output in oil palm
plantation under the management of the Syarikat Ladang Dafa Sdn Bhd. The analysis purpose
for: (a) to determine between recognition influences the work performance of the employees of
the plantation; (b) to determine between compensation influences the work performance of the
employees; and (c) to determine between the work environment influences the employees' work
performance. These objectives of research and survey was doing in the palm oil plantations at
rural area nearby Kampung Biawak Lundu Kuching Sarawak, 250 employees were selected by
using random sampling technique. Doing in the best practise and patients, the researchers
collected data through a questionnaire that explored different characteristic the employees of job
performance. The data analysis showed that recognition, pay, and work climate were important
for deciding whether employees' output on the palm-oil plantation job would be high or poor.
The discrepancies between the employees' pay, working environment, role fulfilment and

recognition in their job performance is found to be high.

2|Page



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A

May the name of God be honoured, the most Holy, the most Compassionate. Praise be to Allah,
the High, the Everlasting. Thank you for the wisdom, strength and blessings that allowed us to be
able to complete this Advanced Applied Business Research paper as one of the parts our
requirement to complete of our Master of Business Administration. This paper was made
possible through the help and assistance provided by a whole range of people, including our

parents, family members, lecturers, and colleagues.

We are really to address our heartfelt thanks to the long-time supervisor, Dr. Ahmad Azman bin
Mohd Anuar who supports us unconditionally even in our absence and to everyone who taught
us well during our studies. Sincere appreciation to project leader Dr. Zamri bin Hj Miskam for
making our journey a meaningful one in the master's programme.To all the committee members,
thank you for the insights you have shared with us and for ensuring we had a meaningful
experience over these two years. Thank you for your kind words. Professor Dr. Saridan Abu

Bakar, for his help in providing us with the right details to complete our research paper.

Furthermore, we would also like to show our thanks to Syarikat Ladang Dafa Sdn Bhd's
management for their contribution to the completion of this report. A huge thank you to our
fellow classmates for their faith in us during the completion of this article and their never-ending
encouragement and inspiration. We are also very grateful to all of our parents, family members,
and friends who, during our research, provided encouragement and moral support. As a result of
all the hard work put forward by all of them, it was possible to publish this single article. May
you all be blessed with the greatest blessing that can be provided by an Islamic prayer. To our

religion of greatest beauty, Muslims.

Thank you.

3|lPage



ITEM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF THE AUTHOR

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LISTS OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER

I INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

1.7

1.8

4|Page

Preamble

The Context of the Research
The Company’s history
Research Objective
Research Questions
Significance of Study
Academic Construct
Situational Analysis SWOT/TOWS
1.7.1 Strength

1.7.2 Weaknesses

1.7.3  Opportunities

1.7.4 Threat

TOWS Matrix

PAGE

A W N -

11

11-15

15-17

17

18

18-19

19 -20

20-26

20-26

20-26

20-26

20-26

26



CHAPTER

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

Industry Analysis: Porter’s Five Forces

1.9.1 Threat of New Entrant
1.9.2 Substitute Products

1.9.3 The power of bargaining suppliers

1.9.4 The power of bargaining buyers

Problem Statement
Limitation of Research

Summary

II. LITERATURE REVIEW

5|Page

2.0

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

Introduction

Job Performance and Job satisfaction
Working Environment
Compensation

Recognition

Concepts and Theory

2.5.1 McClelland Theory of Needs

2.5.2 Maslow’s Need Hierarchy Theory

Hypothesis Statement

2.6.1 Conceptual Framework
2.6.2 Hypothesis Development
Significant of The Study

2.7.1 Conceptual Significant

27-33

28
28

30

31

32-39

40

41

42

42

43-44

45-47

48

51

51

52-54

55

55-56

56

57

57



