UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DETERMINING FACTOR THAT INFLUENCES JOB PERFORMANCE AMONGST EMPLOYEES IN OIL PALM PLANTATION AT SYARINAT LADANG DAFA ESTATE

NORITA BINTI ALI MUHAMMAD FARIS BIN MENDIN SITI NORIZYANTI BINTI HARUN

MBA

FEBRUARY 2021

ABSTRACT

This research is carried to determine the factors affecting employee firm output in oil palm plantation under the management of the Syarikat Ladang Dafa Sdn Bhd. The analysis purpose for: (a) to determine between recognition influences the work performance of the employees of the plantation; (b) to determine between compensation influences the work performance of the employees; and (c) to determine between the work environment influences the employees' work performance. These objectives of research and survey was doing in the palm oil plantations at rural area nearby Kampung Biawak Lundu Kuching Sarawak, 250 employees were selected by using random sampling technique. Doing in the best practise and patients, the researchers collected data through a questionnaire that explored different characteristic the employees of job performance. The data analysis showed that recognition, pay, and work climate were important for deciding whether employees' output on the palm-oil plantation job would be high or poor. The discrepancies between the employees' pay, working environment, role fulfilment and recognition in their job performance is found to be high.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

بتمسي والله ألزجن التجنم

May the name of God be honoured, the most Holy, the most Compassionate. Praise be to Allah, the High, the Everlasting. Thank you for the wisdom, strength and blessings that allowed us to be able to complete this Advanced Applied Business Research paper as one of the parts our requirement to complete of our Master of Business Administration. This paper was made possible through the help and assistance provided by a whole range of people, including our parents, family members, lecturers, and colleagues.

We are really to address our heartfelt thanks to the long-time supervisor, Dr. Ahmad Azman bin Mohd Anuar who supports us unconditionally even in our absence and to everyone who taught us well during our studies. Sincere appreciation to project leader Dr. Zamri bin Hj Miskam for making our journey a meaningful one in the master's programme. To all the committee members, thank you for the insights you have shared with us and for ensuring we had a meaningful experience over these two years. Thank you for your kind words. Professor Dr. Saridan Abu Bakar, for his help in providing us with the right details to complete our research paper.

Furthermore, we would also like to show our thanks to Syarikat Ladang Dafa Sdn Bhd's management for their contribution to the completion of this report. A huge thank you to our fellow classmates for their faith in us during the completion of this article and their never-ending encouragement and inspiration. We are also very grateful to all of our parents, family members, and friends who, during our research, provided encouragement and moral support. As a result of all the hard work put forward by all of them, it was possible to publish this single article. May you all be blessed with the greatest blessing that can be provided by an Islamic prayer. To our religion of greatest beauty, Muslims.

Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEM							
	DECLARATION OF THE AUTHOR ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LISTS OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS						
CHAPTER							
	I. INTRODUCTION						
		1.0	Preamble	11			
		1.1	The Context of the Research	11-15			
		1.2	The Company's history	15-17			
		1.3	Research Objective	17			
		1.4	Research Questions	18			
		1.5	Significance of Study	18 - 19			
	ſ	1.6	Academic Construct	19 - 20			
		1.7	Situational Analysis SWOT/TOWS	20 - 26			
			1.7.1 Strength	20-26			
			1.7.2 Weaknesses	20-26			
			1.7.3 Opportunities	20-26			
			1.7.4 Threat	20-26			
		1.8	TOWS Matrix	26			

4 | P a g e

1.9	1.9 Industry Analysis: Porter's Five Forces		
	1.9.1 Threat of New Entrant	28	
	1.9.2 Substitute Products	28	
	1.9.3 The power of bargaining suppliers	30	
	1.9.4 The power of bargaining buyers	31	
1.10	Problem Statement	32-39	
1.11	Limitation of Research	40	
1.12	Summary	41	

CHAPTER

II. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction	42	
2.1	Job Performance and Job satisfaction	42	
2.2	Working Environment	43-44	
2.3	Compensation	45-47	
2.4	Recognition	48	
2.5	Concepts and Theory		
	2.5.1 McClelland Theory of Needs	51	
	2.5.2 Maslow's Need Hierarchy Theory	52-54	
2.6	Hypothesis Statement	55	
	2.6.1 Conceptual Framework	55-56	
	2.6.2 Hypothesis Development	56	
2.7	Significant of The Study	57	
	2.7.1 Conceptual Significant	57	